ORDINANCE NO. 1086

CITY OF LACEY

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO RESIDENCY QUALIFICATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF THE CITY'S PLANNING COMMISSION, LIBRARY BOARD AND PARKS BOARD AND AMENDING SECTIONS 2.32.010, 2.44.020 AND 2.46.020 OF THE LACEY MUNICIPAL CODE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Lacey Municipal Code Section 2.32.010 is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.32.010 Created--Term--Vacancies.

A. Pursuant to the authority conferred by RCW 35A.63, there is created a city planning commission, consisting of nine members who shall be appointed by the mayor and confirmed by the council. At least seven members shall be residents of the city of Lacey. Two members may either be residents of the city of Lacey or reside in Lacey's Urban Growth Management Area. The term of office of the members shall be three years. Membership on the commission shall be limited to two full terms.

Section 2. Lacey Municipal Code Section 2.44.020 is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.44.020 Membership--Terms. The board shall consist of five commissioners to be appointed by the mayor with the consent of the city council. At least four commissioners shall be residents of the city of Lacey. The fifth commissioner may either be a resident of the city of Lacey or reside in Lacey's Urban Growth Management Area. Except for the initial terms, commissioners shall be appointed to serve for a term of three years. Membership on the commission shall be limited to two appointed terms. Section 3. Lacey Municipal Code Section 2.46.020 is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.46.020 Membership--Terms. The board shall consist of five members to be appointed by the mayor with the consent of the city council. At least four board members shall be residents of the city of Lacey. The fifth board member may either be a resident of the city of Lacey or reside in Lacey's Urban Growth Management Area. The first appointments to the board shall be for terms of one, two, three, four and five years, respectively, and at the expiration of the first year and annually thereafter, as each term expires, a new board member shall be appointed by the mayor with the consent of the council to serve for a term of five years. Board members shall not receive any salary or other compensation for services on the board, but necessary expenses actually incurred and within the budget as set by the annual budget ordinance shall be paid.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, this 2777 day of 19_98 .

CITY COUNCIL

leison nc Mayor

Attest:

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

) Jan 1, 1998

-2-ORDINANCE 1086

SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION ORDINANCE_/08/

CITY OF LACEY

The City Council of the City of Lacey, Washington, passed on <u>144</u> <u>28</u>, 19 <u>98</u> Ordinance No. <u>1084</u> entitled "AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO RESIDENCY QUALIFICATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF THE CITY'S PLANNING COMMISSION, LIBRARY BOARD AND PARKS BOARD AND AMENDING SECTIONS 2.32.010, 2.44.020 AND 2.46.020 OF THE LACEY MUNICIPAL CODE."

The main points of the ordinance are described as follows:

Section 1 amends section 2.32.010 of the Lacey Municipal Code to allow for two members of the city planning commission to be appointed from Lacey's Urban Growth Management Area. This section codifies Lacey Resolution 553, passed July 28, 1983.

Section 2 amends section 2.44.020 of the Lacey Municipal Code to allow for one commissioner of the city's parks board to be appointed from Lacey's Urban Growth Management Area.

Section 3 amends section 2.46.020 of the Lacey Municipal Code to allow for one member of the city's library board to be appointed from Lacey's Urban Growth Management Area.

A copy of the full text of this Ordinance will be mailed without charge to any person requesting the same from the City of Lacey.

1998. J. 1998. Published: